cash consideration (net of cash assumed), subject to customary post-closing working capital adjustments, plus a contingent amount based
upon achievement of future fundraising targets for InfraBridge's new global infrastructure funds. The estimated fair value of the contingent
consideration is subject to remeasurement each reporting period, as discussed in Note 10.

F-30

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the total consideration and allocation to assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The initial cash
consideration was determined, in part, based upon estimated net working capital of the acquired entities at closing. The purchase price
allocation is provisional and will be finalized through the one year measurement period. Subsequent to the acquisition, certain adjustments
were identified that affected the provisional accounting, as presented below. These were adjustments to net working capital and to the value
of acquired interest in an InfraBridge fund based upon a revised NAV of the fund, applying new information about facts and circumstances
that existed at the time of acquisition.

(In thousands)
As Reported

At March 31, 2023
Measurement Period

Adjustments
As Revised

At December 31, 2023

Consideration
Cash $ 364,338 $ 1,102 $ 365,440
Estimated fair value of contingent consideration 10,874 — 10,874

$ 375,212 $ 376,314
Assets acquired and liabilities assumed

Cash 51,174 — 51,174
Principal investments 130,810 (18,500) 112,310
Intangible assets 50,800 — 50,800
Other assets 27,682 7,017 34,699
Deferred tax liabilities (10,198) — (10,198)
Other liabilities (21,625) (8,589) (30,214)

Fair value of net assets acquired 228,643 208,571
Goodwill 146,569 21,174 167,743

$ 375,212 $ 376,314

• Principal investments represent acquired interests in InfraBridge funds, valued at their most recent NAV at closing.

• The investment management intangible assets of InfraBridge were composed of the following:
• Management contracts were valued based upon estimated net cash flows expected to be generated from the contracts, with

remaining term of the contracts ranging between 1 and 4 years, discounted at 8.0%.
• Investor relationships represent the fair value of potential future investment management fees, net of operating costs, to be

generated from repeat InfraBridge investors in future sponsored vehicles, with a weighted average estimated useful life of 12